VILLAGE OF SOUTH LEBANON, OHIO
RESOLUTION NO. 2015- 2{" _

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING MAYOR AND FISCAL
OFFICER TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER #2 TO CONTRACT WITH CIVIL
SOLUTIONSASSOCIATES, INC. FOR THE ZOAR ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT IN THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH LEBANON, AND DECLARING AN

EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, on August 6., 2015, the Village Council passed Resolution No. 2015-
22 and entered into a contract with Civil Solutions Associates, Inc. (“Contractor”) for
the construction of the Zoar Road Improvements Project in the amount of $338,988.85;
and,

WHEREAS, on October 15, 2015, the Village Council passed Resolution No.
2015-31 to approve Change Order #1 with said Contractor and increased the total
contract price to $408,806.95; and,

WHEREAS, said Contractor has completed the Project and, based on the final
quantities, has resulted in a final cost of $403,901.90 which is a net decrease of $4,905.05
from the contract price; and,

WHEREAS, a change order is required to adjust the contract quantities to equal
the final actual quantities; and,

WHEREAS, immediate action is required to approve said change order and
closeout said project with the Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC), and such action
is necessary in order to preserve the public peace, health, safety or welfare of the
Village.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of South
Lebanon, at least two-thirds of all members elected thereto concurring:

Section 1. Approve Change Order #2 with Civil Solutions Associates, Inc., a
copy of which is attached hereto, and further authorize the Mayor and Fiscal
Officer to execute a Change Order on behalf of the Village.

Section 2. That the Council is acting in its administrative capacity in passing
this Resolution.




Section 3. That the recitals contained within the Whereas Clauses set
forth above are incorporated by reference herein.

Section 4. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency
measure in accordance with Ohio Rev. Code § 731.30 for the immediate
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare; and,
this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its
passage.

Section5. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council
concerning and relating to passing this Resolution were adopted in an open
meeting of Council in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Adopted this 19* day of November, 2015.

f\\.% ) //’7 421,) / ///‘ b
Attest: S _TAATN i s | e . VG

Sharon Louallen, Fiscal Officer/Clerk Lionel Harold Lawhornt, Mayor

Rules Suspended: j(//2015  (if applicable) Effective Date— /[ /2015

Vote - 5_ Yeas
Nays

First Reading — / /201__ Effective Date— /[ /201__
Second Reading - / /201__
Third Reading— / /201__

Vote - Yeas
Nays




Prepared by and approved as to form:

BRUCE A. McGARY
VILLAGE SOLICITOR
SOUTH LEBANON, OHIO

By:@u&z(fw L/

Date: ¥ /"i‘?;/ 15




{ < ONE Change Order No. #2
Date of Issuance: 11/9/2015 Effective Date: 11/8/2015
Owner: Vi!ljg& of South Lebanon Owner's Contract No.:
Contractor: Civil Solutions Associates, Inc. Contractor’s Project No.: 15-090
Engineer: Choice One Engineering Engineer's Project No.: WAR-SLE-1501
Project: Zoar Road Improvements REBID
The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:
Description: ) . ¥ ! l s
i g v N .y » 0 . ~ y - v
Finalze quantitics baged on actual Aeld isfellobin
and reasuiementS
Attachments: [List documents supporting change]
A-r\’qchf,& Sezfadsm £
CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
CHANGE IN CON CT PRICE
£ L [note changes in Milestones if appiicable]
kOrlginaI Contract Price: Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 12/4/2015
$ 338,988.85 Ready for Final Payment: 12/4/2015
days or dates

[increase] from previously approved Change Orders No. 1 _ tojlincrease] [Decrease] from previously approved Change

Orders No. __ toNo. __:
Substantial Completion:

g 69,818.10 Ready for Final Payment:
days or dates
§Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:
$ 408,806.95 Ready for Final Payment:
t j days or dates
{Decrease} of this Change Order: [Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:
$ 4,905.05 Ready for Final Payment:
days or dates

fContract Price incorporating this Change Order;

3 403,901.90

Contract Times with aﬁ;ppraved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion:
Ready for Final Payment:

days or dates

RECOM ENDED:
By:

B P

ACCEPTED: Mieabs T7 Srtovre-

Bv:%/%'
Contractgr {Aut d Signature)

Engineer (if required) Owner (Authorized Signature) ’j’e
Title: Choice (Jne Bringpring P Tile: Mgoroe Title: Vy s ﬁ Mapecgor
Date: = =~ Date: y Date:
U/u/is ate: 1\ (2.0 /15" ate: ) /45
Approved by % gency (if applic
By: / 1/\{ Date: f{ -0 -1 5

Title: — S04 {/

Agreement Forms
A-18



06" 106°€0FS TVLOL TVNIL TVALOV
SL'699F0T$ SL°699°P0TS I JNNT NOILYTIVLSN! ¥aId Q9 7Td  J3ds sl
000018 05'€$ oot ‘RS ONIHYTON ANV DNIQFas 659 Ll
0E'SHEES 00°5€8°CS 811 SN ANITHDAE 9 91
01'80LT$ 00'065F$ 650 A INITIEINAD MOTTHA 18000 ++9 s1
00°0L9'FS 00'0L9FS I dNNT OLIAVIL ONINIVINIYIN 719 1
SLE85°9% 06'2TS $L8T LA SOW HIAL "IVIQIYND 909 £l
00°000°8FS$ 00°091$ 00€ AD TT90d (8¢r) 1 AdAL ‘HSUNOD ADVLUNS ALFIONOD LIVHASY J&/1-1  [#F 41
00°69€°SH 00581 6T 53] (8¥F) 2 AAAL "ISUNOD HLVIGIWYLLINI ALTIONOD LTVHASY J2/1-1  Thb I
00°000°7€S 000918 002 ‘AD (8P} ‘1 AdAL ‘HSUNO0D ONITIATTHLTIONOD LIVHASY ,1 [ ot
00'558$ 00°€S €82 VD A'S/IVD 00 @ LV0D MOVL Loy 6
00'0PE°S$ 00°09% 68 ‘A HSVE AIVDRIDOV .9 +0E 8
00'$6¥€78 00'$818 Lzl ‘AD ASYE HIHYONOD LTVHASY .S 10€ L
00°2SS°LTS 05°€$ TLBL ‘A8 HLHMONOD LIVHASY ‘DNINYTd LNIWIAVd (T +5T 9
00'9L0'Z$ 00°€$ 769 XS NOILDVIWOD 3av¥Dedns 0T 9
00°055°L1$ 00'5L8 ¥ET RO (SYTIY LNIWHOV 1dTd HLdAA-TIND NOILVAVOXT €02 4
00°'0S'€$ 00218 $'L82 LA TIAOWHE TVAQUVAD 20T £
00°ZHE'6S 05€l 769 ‘A'S (SYIMV INTFWHOV IdTY HLdAA- TN IAOWTYE INIWHAYD  T0T z
00°00S's$ 00°005'S$ i JNNT DNIFENYD ANV ONYHTD 10T I
SALLILNYNO TYNLI TVNLOV
[S0Z e iFson ST ' NOmaroRIa ON
TVIOL o LN N A
$6'908'80FS TVLOL AIAQUddY 1# YAQHO IDNVHD
50°S06'Y$- = Z# HIAAHO IONVHO SL'699°P07S §L'69940TS 1 dAINT NOILLYTIVLSNI ¥HId A9 TId  JddS 81
0000F18 05'€$ 00¥ ‘A8 ONIHO'INA ANV ONIGHES 659 Ll
F0ldd LOVHLNOD NI NOLLDNGIY S0°506 ¥$ = 06°L06°C0¥$ - §6°008'80v$ OFSISES 00'SE8T ¥Tl Epiine ANITEOAT b9 91
08'5+8'Z$ 00°'0657$ 290 TN ANITIALNED MOTTHA 9T00d  #49 Sl
00'0L9°%$ 00°0L9°F$ 1 dWNT JIAVEL ONINIVINIVIN - +19 ¥l
Z# ¥3QHO JONYHO = SAILLLNYND TYNIH TYNLIY - TV.LOL GIAOHJJY 1# HIAHO IONVHS 00'STL'SS 06'7T8 0sT L4 SOW HdAL "IIVICQUYIO 909 £l
00'080°7S$ 00°091$ 8£€ AD TT-9Dd (8¥) 1 HdAL HSUNOD TOVINS ALTUINOD LIVHASY /11 [hb 4|
00'081°53 00'$81$ 8T ‘AD (8¥p) ‘€ AdAL “HSUNOD ALVIAIWHAINI ALFIONOD LTVHASY J&/1-1  I#F 1
00°000°0€$ 000918 [y AD (8¢) T HAAL ‘HSUNOD ONITIATT ALTUINOD LTVHASY oI Lt o1
00°0¢F'T$ 00'€$ 018 1D AS/TVD 010 @ IVOI MIVL Lo 6
00°0ZL°9% 00°09% T AD ASVE LVDIIOOV .9 bOE 8
00°S0Z'LIS 00's8I$ €6 P.%e) HSVE HIHIONOD LIVHASY «¢  10€ L
05°09€'8C$ 05'¢$ €018 A'S HLEIONOD LTVHASY “DNINVTd INGNIAVA 2 ¥ST 9
00'100°C$ 00'€S £99 ‘A'S NOILOVJANOD HOVIDENS  +0T S
00'00591$ 00'sL$ 0z P.%e] (SVYIIY INFWADY 14T HLHA-T11d) NOILYAVOXT €02 ¥
00'000°€$ 00Z1$ 05z 14 CHAOWTE TIVIAUVD 20T 3
0S'F00°6S 0S'ElS 199 ‘A8 (SYTEV LNTWHOVTdHT HLAAA-TINA) QHAOWTE INDNHAVL 20T z
00°005'SS 00°005°S$ I dNNT DONIFEMED ANV ONIVETD 107 1
SHLLILNVNO QIAOUY 1# HIAHO AONVHD
1507 i) | X0 TEnsvVam - : A . NOUdmDSAE ON | ON
TVIOL S LINGE XO¥ddY d01ND : e £ 3 B WALl Auy




