VILLAGE OF SOUTH LEBANON, OHIO
RESOLUTION NO. 2015-/3,'21

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING MAYOR AND FISCAL
OFFICER TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER #1 TO CONTRACT WITH CIVIL
SOLUTIONSASSOCIATES, INC. FOR THE ZOAR ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT IN THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH LEBANON, AND DECLARING AN

EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, on August 6., 2015, the Village Council passed Resolution No. 2015-
22 and entered into a contract with Civil Solutions Associates, Inc. (“Contractor”) for
the construction of the Zoar Road Improvements Project in the amount of $338,988.85;
and,

WHEREAS, additional Village funds are available to lengthen the resurfacing
portion of the project and maximize the impact of the project; and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the attached change order, the Contractor is
willing to resurface and stripe an additional 0.36 miles of Zoar Road for an additional
cost of $69,818.10; and,

WHEREAS, the Village desires to utilize said additional services; and,

WHEREAS, immediate action is required to approve said change order prior to
the commencement of paving scheduled for the week of October 19, 2015, and such
action is necessary in order to preserve the public peace, health, safety or welfare of the
Village.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of South
Lebanon, at least two-thirds of all members elected thereto concurring:

Section1. Approve Change Order #1 with Civil Solutions Associates, Inc., a
copy of which is attached hereto, and further authorize the Mayor and Fiscal
Officer to execute a Change Order on behalf of the Village.

Section 2. That the Council is acting in its administrative capacity in passing
this Resolution.

Section 3. That the recitals contained within the Whereas Clauses set
forth above are incorporated by reference herein.




Section 4. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency
measure in accordance with Ohio Rev. Code § 731.30 for the immediate
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare; and,
this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its
passage.

Section 5. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council
concerning and relating to passing this Resolution were adopted in an open
meeting of Council in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Adopted this 15% day of October, 2015,

o

Aoty S P00, S liog Hop . ‘\erimmg L‘ SN G N )
\ sy \

Sharon Louallen, Fiscal Officer/Clerk Lionel Harold Lawhorn, Mayor

Rules Suspended:#%/;://2015  (if applicable) Effective Date - / /2015

Vote - ‘; Yeas
Nays

First Reading — / /201__ Effective Date— [/ /201__
Second Reading - / /201__
Third Reading— / /201__

Vote - Yeas
Nays




Prepared by and approved as to form:

BRUCE A. McGARY
VILLAGE SOLICITOR ¥
SOUTH LEBANON, OHIO ! |
By: LA A
Date /




< Change Order No. #1

Date of Jssuance: 10/12/2015 Fffective Date: 10/15/2015
Owner: Village of South Lebanon Cwner's Comtract No.:

Contractor: Civil Solutions Associates, inc. Contractor's Project No.: 15-090
Engineer: Choice One Engineering Engineer's Project No.: WAR-SLE-1501
Project: Zoar Road kmprovements REBID

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:
Provide additional paving.
Attachments: [List documents supporting change]

Proposed new quantities,

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
CHANGE INEONTRACT BRICE [note changes in Milestones if applicable]
10riginal Contract Price: Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion; 12/4/2015
3 338,988.85 Ready for Final Payment; 12/4/2015
days or dates
[ircrease] {Decrease] from previously approved Change [Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No. __ taNo. Orders No. __ toNo. ___;
Substantial Completion: n/a
5 0.00 Ready for Final Payment: nfa
o days or dates
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: nfa
3 338.988.85 Ready for Final Payment: n/a
days or dates
{{Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: {increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: Unchanged
Y 69.818.10 Ready for Final Payment: Unchanged
days or dates
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: Unchanged
$ 408,806.95 Ready for Final Payment: Unchanged
days or dates
RECOMMENDED: - — ACCEPTED: P
By: Dl T )E?
Engineer {if required) Owner (Authorized Signature) Contractor, Authorzzed %{/
Title: Title: Title: @fi}\@ C.’)\" 4 C/),Ey_f
Date: /Ll 3 Date: Date: /0//9 /G o

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)
By:

f"t”/

Date:

Title:

Agreement Forms
A- 18




56°908°80¥$

$L699°v0TS
G000t TS
OFSI$°¢s
08°SF8TS
00°0L9tS
00°'STLSS
00080°b<S
00°0R1°6%
00°6009¢S
0005H° 78
00°'07L°0%
00 S0Z' LIS
05 09¢°8T8
00 100°T8
00°00591§
00 000'€S
05 700°6$
00°005°5%

L8500
TVLOL

CL 659 F07S
0Scy
00°6£3°CS
00065 7%
00°0L9VS
06'7C$
00°091%
00'¢81%
00°0018
00°€8
007098
00°S81$
05°c%

0y €S
00°¢L%
00°T18

05 €18

00 005°s%

180D
LINN

TVLOL NOLLOMLSNOD a14 asva

i dNNT NOLLY TTV.LSNI ¥31d Qi T
00% ‘A8 DNIHDTOIA ANV DNIGEES
¥l ATIN ANIT DA
290 clil] ANITHHINAD MO TTHA 14100

1 AN DALV AL ONINIVINIVIN
05z L SO AdAL “IVIQIvVID
8¢t A TTreHd (8P T BdAL HSENOD FOVAINS FLAYDINOD LIVHASY W Z/1-|

{7 ATD (8bt) ‘T AdAL ‘BSUNOD TLVIATWHALNI SLLDIONOD L TVHASY W71
A RS (8FF) ‘T AIAL ‘ASUNOD ONITIATT ZLIIDONOD LIVHASY 1
018 “TVD ASIVD 01'0 @ LVOD OVL
ral ATD HSVH 4LVYOTUDOV .0
€6 AD ISV AEHYONOD LIVHASY .§
€018 A8 HLFIONOD I TVHASY ‘DNINY I INFWIAVE . T
L99 ‘A'S NOLLDVANOD 30y IHENs
0ze D (SYAHY INIWADVTITE HL4AA- T NOLLVAVOXH
08¢ “Ld JIAOWY TIVIIVND
L99 A'S (SVHAY INHWADVIINY HLJAA-TIND) GIAOWIY INAWHAV
I dWNT DNIFE9MID ANV ONIVATD
a1g asvd

"ALO  TANSVAR

NOLEADDSHA
XKOUddyY 4O LIND .

NOILLVINGVL aId
dIgHY SINAWFAOYJNL AVOY AVOZ

JAdS
659
ry9
L
P19
909
T#F
44
(6247
LOb
POE
U
PSsT
0T
£0T
£0e
4108
1o

‘ON
WALl

NONVETT HLROS 40 ADVTTIA

BALVIOOLESY

ON
ikl




